Monthly economy-w ide average w age 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%

Disaggregated new public pension expenditure (old-age and early earnings-related
pensions) - WOMEN

19

Back to index

III.4. Financing of the pension system
Table 14 shows the revenue side of the system. Employer contributions grow in line with
GDP. The Employee and State contributions increase at a slower pace mainly due to the fact
that they include the contributions for the special scheme for the civil servants, which tend to
reduce their size as the scheme phases out. On the contrary, the Employee and State
contributions for the Social Security grow in line with GDP. Regarding transfers for
complements to minimum pensions within the State contribution, they have been rising
strongly up to 2013 because the central government has been increasing its funding share of
this element until reaching 100% in 2013.

III.5. Sensitivity analysis
Table 15 presents the effect on pension expenditure under alternative sensibility shocks. The
results are expressed as deviations in the expenditure to GDP ratio with regards to the baseline
scenario. If the shock considered increases (decreases) expenditure, the result is written in red
(green).

TABLE 14

2013 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

Public contribution 127.332,3 159.941,6 233.317,1 325.637,8 429.899,8 615.180,2

Employer contribution 88.281,7 110.446,0 161.387,4 227.771,2 307.247,5 454.555,6

Employee contribution 19.623,0 24.633,0 35.935,5 50.049,5 65.894,6 94.304,0

State contribution 19.427,6 24.862,7 35.994,1 47.817,1 56.757,7 66.320,5

Number of contributors (I) 17.185,5 18.603,4 19.662,0 19.328,8 18.176,9 18.917,7

Employment (II) 17.116,1 18.815,1 20.239,2 20.151,9 19.106,6 19.918,7

Ratio of (I)/(II) 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 0,9

Revenue from contribution (Millions), number of contributors in the public scheme (in
1000), total employment (in 1000) and related ratios (%)

TABLE15

2013 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

Public Pension Expenditure

Baseline 12,1 12,1 11,5 12,2 12,7 11,2

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,3 0,1

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 -0,4 0,0 -0,6 -1,1 -0,7

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,3 0,5 0,2

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 -0,2 0,0 -0,1 -0,2 -0,1

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 -0,5 0,0 -0,4 -0,2 -0,1

Low er migration (-20%) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,5 0,2

Risk scenario 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,3 0,5 0,2
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,3 -0,9 -0,8

Total Pension Expenditure

 Baseline 12,8 12,9 12,6 13,4 13,7 12,1

Higher life expectancy (2 extra years) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,3 0,2

Higher lab. productivity (+0.25 pp.) 0,0 -0,4 0,0 -0,7 -1,1 -0,7

Low er lab. productivity (-0.25 pp.) 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,3

Higher emp. rate (+2 pp.) 0,0 -0,2 0,0 -0,1 -0,2 -0,1

Higher emp. of older w orkers (+10 pp.) 0,0 -0,5 0,0 -0,4 -0,2 -0,1

Low er migration (-20%) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,2 0,5 0,2

Risk scenario 0,0 0,0 0,1 0,3 0,5 0,3
Policy scenario: linking retirement age to
increases in life expectancy 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,3 -0,9 -0,8

Public and total pension expenditure under different scenarios (p.p. deviation from the
baseline)

20

Back to index

• Life expectancy: mortality rates are adjusted so as to achieve an increase in life
expectancy at birth which is 2 year higher at the end of the projection period compared
with the baseline scenario. The sustainability factor neutralizes most of the impact of
any change in life expectancy.

• Higher/Lower labour productivity growth: in this scenario labour productivity growth
is assumed to converge, during the period 2016 to 2025, to a steady-state growth rate
which is 0.25 p.p. higher/lower than in the baseline scenario. Increasing labour